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3Q20 Earnings Release 
 

Curitiba, November 9, 2020 - Positivo Tecnologia SA (“Positivo” or “Company”; B3: POSI3), one of the largest technology 

developers and manufacturers in Latin America, announces its third quarter 2020 results (“3Q20”) The following financial 

information, except where indicated, are in accordance with IFRS (International Financial Reporting Standards), including CPC 21. 

Amounts in BRL (R$). 

 

About Positivo Tecnologia. Founded in 1989, Positivo offers technology products and services that involve the development, 

manufacture and distribution of hardware, software and solutions, including computers and peripherals, servers, tablets, cell phones, 

educational technologies, payment methods, Internet of Things-based devices (IoT), in addition to special projects for the 

development of hardware on demand (eg electronic voting machines, digital TV converters, customized cell phones, among others) 

and digital advertising services. These solutions are distributed through physical retail, e-commerce, corporate (including schools) 

and public institutions (municipal, state, federal and other government entities). It offers after-sales support throughout the Brazilian 

territory through a network of more than 250 accredited companies of specialized technical assistance. Positivo employs more than 

1,800 employees in its 3 production and administrative units in the states of Amazonas, Bahia and Paraná and in focused offices in 

Taiwan and China, operations in Argentina, Kenya and Rwanda. 

 

IBrA B3     IGCT B3     IGCX B3     IGC-NM B3     INDX B3     ITAG B3     SMLL B3 

 

 

The financial information contained in this document, as well as other non-accounting information of the Company presented in this Results Report, has not been 

reviewed by the independent auditors. Some of the statements contained herein are based on the current assumptions and perspectives of the Company's 

management that could cause material variations between results, performance and future events. Actual results, performance and events may differ significantly 

from those expressed or implied by these statements, as a result of several factors, such as general and economic conditions in Brazil and other countries; interest 

and exchange rate levels, changes in laws and regulations and general competitive factors (on a global, regional or national basis). 

 

 

 

 

IR Contact 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Caio Moraes 

CFO and IRO 

Thomas Demaret Black 

IR Manager 

  

+55 41 3239 7887  |  e-mail: ri@positivo.com.br  |  ri.positivotecnologia.com.br 

WEBCAST IN ENGLISH (simultaneous translation from 

portuguese) 

November 10, 2020,  

10:30 AM BR | 9:30 AM US ET 

 

Link:https://webcastlite.mziq.com/cover.html?webcastId=047

5db78-d379-4483-8b14-132a9c877859 

 

https://webcastlite.mziq.com/cover.html?webcastId=0475db78-d379-4483-8b14-132a9c877859
https://webcastlite.mziq.com/cover.html?webcastId=0475db78-d379-4483-8b14-132a9c877859
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3Q20 Highlights 

 

 

 Growth of 13.2% in Gross Revenue in 3Q20, registering R$ 600.7 million, mainly due to the resumption of the PC 
demand in the Retail channel - “The computer becomes personal again” 
 

 Growth in sales of Tablets, registering Gross Revenue of R$ 26.8 million (+ 332.4%) 
 

 Sales performance of Casa Inteligente (IoT) devices, registering Gross Revenue of R$ 12.3 million in 3Q20 (+ 
271%) 
 

 Recovery of profitability, with Gross Profit of R$ 119.8 million in 3Q20 (-1.2% vs. 3Q19), accompanied by a gross 
margin of 23%. Considering the net hedging adjustment, Adjusted Gross Profit totaled R$ 140.9 million in 3Q20 (+ 
12.8%), accompanied by an Adjusted Gross Margin of 27% 
 

 Net Income of R$ 50.3 million in 3Q20 (+ 455.3%), accompanied by a net margin of 9.6% (+ 7.7 p.p.) 
 

 EBITDA of R$ 63 million in 3Q20 (+ 102.2%), accompanied by an EBITDA margin of 12.1% (+ 5.3 p.p.). Considering 
the net hedge adjustment, Adjusted EBITDA totaled R$ 69.1 million (+ 99%), with an Adjusted EBITDA margin of 13.2% 
(+ 5.7 p.p.) 
 

 Robust and adequate Liquidity position to sustain growth, with net debt of R $ 138.0 million in 3Q20, and multiple 
of Net Debt / Adjusted EBITDA LTM 1.3x (- 0.5x) 
 

 Positivo is among the most remembered brands in the Computer and Notebook category of the TOP OF MIND 
2020 award 
 

 Signed the contract with the TSE, to supply electronic voting machines in 2021/2022 
 

 Positivo Q20: smarpthone mid-end successfully launched in 3Q20 
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Management Message 

 

The 3Q20 showed us that we had the right attitude, as we did not wilt with the crisis that was installed. We realized that our products 
play an important role in helping the daily lives of Brazilians through technology, by connecting people to their friends and family, as 
well as allowing them to work safely during times of such difficult social distancing. 

With this in mind, we prepared ourselves not only to face the crisis, by protecting our people and operations, but also to continue to 
be strengthened when all this is over. We adopt safety measures with the health of employees in mind. We kept all jobs and went 
ahead, accelerating the pace to meet a strong demand for our products, which have been supporting the work from home and 
homeschooling movements during the covid-19 pandemic. The notebook became personal again, and no longer one for each home, 
a trend that may have come to stay. 

We knew there would be a recovery. In 3Q20, we reaped the results of this preparation strategy for the resumption that was being 
drawn up. We grew in revenue with the performance of our lines of computers, tablets and Smart Home, which meet the needs of 
Brazilian homes by promoting more security, comfort and connectivity. The 3Q20 results also mark the normalization of margins 
and the return on our profitability, overcoming the periods of high exchange rate volatility that we experienced in the first half. 

We also noticed a resumption with corporate customers, in which our HaaS solution (Positivo As a Service) returned to growth, 
especially in September when the performance was surprising, which indicates the tone of preparation of companies to return to a 
growth trend in the coming periods. 

We also noticed the return of activities by public administration teams, confirming our expectation that deliveries to institutions will 
return between the end of 2020 and the beginning of 2021. 

We didn't stop there. We remain focused on the development of new products in the core business, in addition to our growth 
avenues, boosting the lines of IoT, Haas, Educational Technologies and servers, making them acquire greater participation in our 
consolidated operations. 

We also celebrated the signing of the voting machines supply contract with the TSE (Brazilian Electoral Court), which is a major 
milestone for us and a proof of our ability to develop taylor-made technology. 

We would like to thank all our employees and investors for the support and achievement of results in the quarter, and we remain 
optimistic about what lies ahead. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Positivo Tecnologia Team 
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3Q20 Results: Key Indicators 

  

Income Indicators 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note 1: Adjusted for non-recurring items and the net hedge effect of raw materials and inputs. 

Income indicators

Amounts in thousands of reais, except percentages. Consolidated Results.

Income indicators 3Q20 / 3Q19 

30-Sep-19 30-Sep-20 Δ %

Gross Revenue 530,678           600,735           13.2%

Net Revenue 461,130           521,747           13.1%

Gross Profit 121,287           119,788            (1.2%)

% of Net Revenue 26.3% 23.0%  (3.3 p.p.)

Adj. EBITDA  (1) 34,701             69,059             99.0%

% of Net Revenue 7.5% 13.2% 5.7 p.p.

Net Income 9,059               50,309             455.3%

% of Net Revenue 2.0% 9.6% 7.7 p.p.



 

 
 

3Q20 

EARNINGS RELEASE 

5 POSITIVO TECNOLOGIA S.A. 3Q20 EARNINGS RELEASE 

 

Financial Performance 
 

Revenue 

 

Gross Revenue from Positivo products in 3Q20 totaled R$ 562.6 million, an increase of 10%, mainly due to the combination of 

growth in computers (+ 22.2%), Tablets (+ 332.4%), and IoT (+ 271%), with a drop of 31.7% in servers and 19.9% in cell phones. 

Gross Revenue from services in 3Q20 registered R$ 38.2 million, an increase of 13.2%, mainly due to increases in revenues from 

HaaS (0.8%), educational technologies (+ 24.1% ) and software development. The Company continues to intensify efforts to develop 

these business, as these are operations that generate higher margins and greater recurrence of revenue. 

 

Products and Services Revenue 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Revenue

Amounts in thousands of reais, except percentages. Consolidated Results.

Products and Services 3Q20 / 3Q19 

30-Sep-19 30-Sep-20 Δ %

(+) Computers 315,586           385,669           22.2%

Notebooks 205,692          289,098          40.5%

Desktops 109,894          96,570             (12.1%)

(+) Servers 52,984             36,186              (31.7%)

(+) Cell phone 116,897           93,635              (19.9%)

Feature Phone 14,909            23,499            57.6%

Smartphones 101,988          70,136             (31.2%)

(+) Tablets 6,188               26,756             332.4%

(+) IoT 3,326               12,338             271.0%

(+) Others 16,267             7,979                (50.9%)

(=) Products Gross Revenue (A) 511,247           562,562           10.0%

% of Gross Revenue 96.3% 93.6%  (2.7 p.p.)

(+) HaaS 10,365             10,443             0.8%

(+) Educations Technology 4,262               5,289               24.1%

(+) Softw are Development -                   12,891             100.0%

(+) Technical Assistance 1,794               2,797               55.9%

(+) Media 1,145               1,084                (5.3%)

(+) Others 1,865               5,668               204.0%

(=) Services Gross Revenue (B) 19,431             38,173             96.5%

% of Gross Revenue 3.7% 6.4% 2.7 p.p.

(=) Consolidated Gross Revenue (A+B) 530,678           600,735           13.2%

(=) Gross Revenue Deductions (C) (69,548)            (78,988)            13.6%

% of Gross Revenue  (13.1%)  (13.1%)  (0.0 p.p.)

(=) Net Revenue (A+B+C) 461,130           521,747           13.1%

% of Gross Revenue 86.9% 86.9%  (0.0 p.p.)
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Retail was the main distribution channel for computers sold during 3Q20. The movements of work from home and homeschooling 

continue to drive demand from the channel, which currently has about 38% of sales made through e-commerce, and in total 

represented 72.6% of PC sales in the period. The Corporate channel accounted for 13.4% and continues to recover, but with a less 

accelerated pace. Deliveries to Public Institutions, which in 3Q20 represented 10.3% of Computers sold (- 9.0 p.p.), have a very 

fast recovery schedule, and concentration of deliveries in the last quarter of 2020. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gross Revenue Performance (3Q20 vs 3Q19) 

   
In thousands of Reais 
 

Gross Revenue Breakdown 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PCs Revenue and Volume Breakdow n

Amounts in thousands of reais, except percentages. Consolidated Results.

PCs Revenue per channel 3Q20 / 3Q19 

30-Sep-19 30-Sep-20 Δ %

PCs gross revenue 315,586           385,669           22.2%

Retail 60.4% 72.6% 12.2 p.p.

Corporate 17.0% 15.5%  (1.5 p.p.)

Public Institutions 22.6% 12.0%  (10.6 p.p.)

PCs Volume (1) 194,580           182,748            (6.1%)

Retail 65.6% 76.2% 10.7 p.p.

Corporate 15.1% 13.4%  (1.7 p.p.)

Public Institutions 19.3% 10.3%  (9.0 p.p.)
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Positivo's Consolidated Net Revenue in 3Q20 was R$ 521.7 million, an increase of 13.1% in relation to 3Q19. The Company's 

performance is mainly due to a good volume of computer sales in the period, combined with the increase in prices after the pass-

through of the dollar appreciation to products sold at retail 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Volume by Product 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Note 1: Market share calculated based on data published by IDC. 
Note 2: Volumes do not include production from subsidiaries outside Brazil. 
Note 3: We did not add IoT market share, as the segment includes several products, such as domestic cameras, smart lamps, among others. 

Sales Volume

Amounts in units, except percentages. Consolidated Results.

Products 3Q20 / 3Q19 

30-Sep-19 30-Sep-20 Δ %

Notebooks 153,593          149,372           (2.7%)

Desktops 40,987            33,376             (18.6%)

Total PCs 194,580           182,748            (6.1%)

% PCs Market Share 13.9% 12.1%  (1.8 p.p.)

% PCs under R$1,400.00 Market Share 83.2% 83.1%  (0.1 p.p.)

Feature Phone 160,022          224,466          40.3%

Smartphones 191,039          187,030           (2.1%)

Total Cellphone 351,061           411,496           17.2%

% Market Share 2.7% 2.9% 0.2 p.p.
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GROSS PROFIT 

COGS total R$ 401.9 million in 3Q20. It represents an increase of 18.3% in relation to 3Q19, and resulted in a Gross Profit of R$ 

119.8 million, accompanied by a Gross Margin of 23%. 

Considering the net hedge adjustment of inputs, Gross Profit totaled R$ 125.9 million in 3Q20, an increase of 0.8% in the period, 

accompanied by an Adjusted Gross Margin of 24.1%. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gross Profit 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Note 1: More information on the Company's hedge operations is available in Note 28 - Financial Result, together with the Consolidated Financial Statements of 3Q20. 

Gross Margin

Amounts in thousands of reais, except percentages. Consolidated Results.

Gross Proffit 3Q20 / 3Q19 

30-Sep-19 30-Sep-20 Δ %

(+) Gross Revenue 530,678           600,735           13.2%

(-) Deductions (69,548)            (78,988)            13.6%

(=) Net Revenue (D) 461,130           521,747           13.1%

(-) Inputs (334,414)          (396,438)          18.5%

(-) Other costs (2,873)              (2,817)               (2.0%)

(-) Services cost (296)                 (821)                 177.4%

(-) Depreciation and amortization (2,260)              (1,883)               (16.7%)

(=) COGS (E) (339,843)          (401,959)          18.3%

(=) Gross Profit (D+E) 121,287           119,788            (1.2%)

% of Net Revenue 26.3% 23.0%  (3.3 p.p.)

(+) Raw  Material Hedge (1) (F) 3,555               6,073               70.8%

(=) Adj. Gross Profit (D+E+F) 124,842           125,861           0.8%

% of Net Revenue 27.1% 24.1%  (3.0 p.p.)
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EXPENSES 

Selling Expenses in 3Q20 were R$ 83.8 million, representing 16.1% of net revenue. It is the result of a higher concentration of sales 

in the retail channel in the period, thus generating higher expenses with commissions, marketing and freight. 

G&A Expenses in 3Q20 totaled R$ 28.8 million, representing 5.5% of net revenue. It is a reduction of 0.9 p.p. as a result of the 

strong fixed cost control that the Company carries out. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Operating Expenses 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Operating Expenses

Amounts in thousands of reais, except percentages. Consolidated Results.

Operating Expenses 3Q20 / 3Q19 

30-Sep-19 30-Sep-20 Δ %

(-) Sales commissions (10,325)            (10,473)            1.4%

(-) Marketing (12,355)            (20,464)            65.6%

(-) Technical Assistance (18,032)            (18,702)            3.7%

(-) Freight (8,307)              (14,369)            73.0%

(-) R&D (6,897)              (9,254)              34.2%

(-) Depreciation and Amortization (234)                 (2,684)              1047.0%

(-) Other sales expenses (6,528)              (7,831)              20.0%

   Salex expenses (62,678)            (83,777)            33.7%

% of Net Revenue 13.6% 16.1% 2.5 p.p.

(-) Wages and Salaries (12,456)            (11,681)             (6.2%)

(-) R&D (7,532)              (6,914)               (8.2%)

(-) Depreciation and Amortization (7,278)              (6,817)               (6.3%)

(-) Other G&A (2,457)              (3,380)              37.6%

G&A (29,723)            (28,792)             (3.1%)

% of Net Revenue 6.4% 5.5%  (0.9 p.p.)
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ADJUSTED EBITDA 

Adjusted EBITDA in 3Q20 was R$ 69.1 million (+ 99%), with a margin of 13.2% (+ 5.7 p.p.). Result of higher sales in the period and 

transfer of increased raw material costs to the price of products and services sold, due to the appreciation of the dollar. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adjusted EBITDA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Adjusted EBITDA

Amounts in thousands of reais, except percentages. Consolidated Results.

Adjusted EBITDA 3Q20 / 3Q19

30-Sep-19 30-Sep-20 Δ %

    EBIT 21,348             51,097             139.4%

% of Net Revenue 4.6% 9.8% 5.2 p.p.

(-) Depreciação e Amortização 9,798               11,889             21.3%

(=) EBITDA 31,146             62,986             102.2%

% of Net Revenue 6.8% 12.1% 5.3 p.p.

(+) Raw  Material Hedge 3,555               6,073               70.8%

(=) EBITDA Ajustado 34,701             69,059             99.0%

% of Net Revenue 7.5% 13.2% 5.7 p.p.
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FINANCIAL RESULT 

Positivo's financial expenses totaled R$ 23.2 million in 3Q20, which represents a significant reduction of 12.9%, mainly due to the 

drop in the country's basic interest rate and the liability management strategy employed by the Company. 

Positivo's financial income was R$ 7.6 million in 3Q20, in line with the result obtained in the previous period. 

The result of exchange rate variation generated a gain of R$ 23.3 million in 3Q20, following the appreciation of the dollar MTM price 

in the period, in addition to the ammount of derivative instruments contracted on a recurring basis, according to Positivo's hedging 

policy. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Financial Result 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Note 1: More information is available in Note 28 - Financial Result, together with the Consolidated Financial Statements of 3Q20. 
 

Financial Result

Amounts in thousands of reais, except percentages. Consolidated Results.

Financial Result 3Q20 / 3Q19 

30-Sep-19 30-Sep-20 Δ %

(+) Financial Income (J) 7,511               7,574               0.8%

(-) Financial Expenses (K) (26,684)            (23,242)             (12.9%)

(=) Pre-FX Financial Result (J+K) (19,173)            (15,668)             (18.3%)

(+) FX (L) 8,876               23,257             162.0%

(=) Financial Result (J+K+L) (10,297)            7,589                (173.7%)
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INDEBTEDNESS AND LIQUIDITY  

Positivo ended 3Q20 with a cash ammount of R$ 546.2 million. During the period, the Company carried out liability management 

procedures, taking lines that resulted in a reduction in the cost of funding and an extension of the debt term. Considering the cash 

position, Positivo's net debt decreased 47.2%, registering net debt of R$ 138 million and multiple Net Debt / Adjusted EBITDA of 

1.3x. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Indebtedness and liquidity 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Net Debt

Amounts in thousands of reais, except percentages. Consolidated Results.

Indebtedness and Liquidity

31-Dec-19 30-Sep-20 Δ %

(-) Liabilities - Short Term 601,728           595,124            (1.1%)

(-) Liabilities - Long Term 110,396           189,770           71.9%

(-) Derivative instruments 9,930               -                    (100.0%)

(=) Indebtedness (A) 722,054           784,894           8.7%

(+) Cash 460,714           546,175           18.5%

(+) Derivative instruments -                   100,690           0.0%

(=) Total Cash (B) 460,714           646,865           40.4%

(=) Net Debt (A-B) 261,340           138,029            (47.2%)

(÷) Adj. EBITDA LTM 147,281           106,245           

(=) Net Debt / Adj. EBITDA LTM 1.8x 1.3x -0.5x

Debt Profile - Short and Long term

31-Dec-19 30-Sep-20 Δ %

     Liabilities - Short Term 84.5% 75.8%  (8.7 p.p.)

     Liabilities - Long Term 15.5% 24.2% 8.7 p.p.
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SOCIAL 

In August 2020, 5,060 ventilators were delivered to the Ministry of Health. Lung ventilators are essential equipment for the 

treatment of patients with respiratory disease and have been used to treat patients diagnosed with coronavirus. 

Our partners were companies such as Magnamed, Suzano, General Motors, Klabin, Flex, Embraer, Fiat, White Martins, among 

other. Positivo acted in the search for suppliers in Asia, in the qualification of components, in the development of electronic boards 

and in negotiating terms and prices for the project. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

POSITIVO IS A GREAT PLACE TO WORK! 

We achieved the Great Place to Work certification, which recognizes the best companies to work for, through the evaluation of 

employees. 

 

 

 

Photo: Magnamed employee working in the company’s facility. Press: Folha de SP 
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Capital Market 
 

STOCK PERFORMANCE 

 

  

POSI3 AND SMLL LTM  Performance 
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Financial Statements 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AT IVO Nota

30 de setem bro 

de 2020

31 de dezem bro 

de 2019

30 de setem bro 

de 2020

31 de dezem bro 

de 2019 PASSIVO E PAT RIMÔNIO LÍQUIDO Nota

30 de setem bro 

de 2020

31 de dezem bro 

de 2019

30 de setem bro 

de 2020

31 de dezem bro 

de 2019

CIRCULANTE CIRCULANTE

Caixa e equivalentes de caixa 5 502.100                         390.817                      546.17 5                       460.7 14                      Fornecedores 15 362.249                       27 0.203                      448.349                       330.985                      

Instrumentos financeiros derivativos 33 140.67 2                          -                                140.67 2                      -                                Fornecedores - convênio 16 42.165                          52.97 9                         42.165                          52.97 9                         

Contas a receber 6 333.918                          204.7 69                      400.535                      258.642                       Empréstimos e financiamentos 17 590.022                      553.500                      595.124                       601.7 28                      

Estoques 7 560.351                          438.306                      665.898                       494.422                       Instrumentos financeiros derivativos 33 -                                14.584                          -                                14.584                          

Partes relacionadas 10 7 4.7 7 4                            30.190                         20.845                         20.37 8                         Salários e encargos a pagar 26.098                         18.832                          28.934                         20.281                         

Impostos a recuperar 8 156.67 6                          83.036                         17 8.848                       87 .826                         Passivo de arrendamento 13.a 8.093                            6.7 20                           8.917                            7 .420                           

IRPJ e CSLL 40.690                            34.866                         30.144                         36.7 89                         Provisões 18 89.101                          7 6.107                         96.894                         86.363                         

Adiantamentos diversos 45.525                             48.569                         56.592                         60.535                         Provisões para riscos tributários, trabalhistas e cíveis 23 5.894                            4.592                            5.894                            4.592                            

Outros créditos 9 29.000                            52.004                         30.082                         52.457                         Tributos a recolher 19 21.583                          20.7 68                         34.557                         24.035                         

1 .883.7 06                      1 .282.557                   2.069.7 91                  1 .47 1.7 63                   Div idendos a pagar 24.d 4.560                            4.560                            4.560                            4.560                            

Receita diferida 8 e 20 7 .67 7                           8.344                            7 .67 7                           8.344                            

Partes relacionadas 10 7 .47 6                           10.17 8                         1 .302                            7 63                                

Outras contas a pagar 21 23.87 1                         4.7 57                           34.860                         22.309                         

1 .188.7 89                   1 .046.124                   1 .309.233                   1 .17 8.943                   

NÃO CIRCULANTE

Empréstimos e financiamentos 17 189.7 7 0                      110.396                       189.7 7 0                      110.396                       

Passivo de arrendamento 13.a 30.848                         32.343                         33.981                          35.7 13                         

Provisões 18 18.560                         19.322                          18.560                         19.322                          

NÃO CIRCULANTE Provisão para riscos tributários, trabalhistas e cíveis 23 34.359                         30.600                        34.359                         30.600                        

Realizável a longo prazo Partes relacionadas 10 -                                -                                5.441                            5.943                            

Contas a receber 6 -                                    69                                   -                                7 0                                  Passivo a descoberto em controladas e joint ventures 11  e 12 25.311                          2.27 7                           457                                459                                

Impostos a recuperar 8 100.984                          86.068                         101.019                       86.096                         Outras contas a pagar 21 834                                1 .27 5                            28.668                         29.135                          

Tributos diferidos 22.a 58.7 64                            61 .540                         56.193                          60.296                         299.682                       196.213                       311 .236                       231.568                       

Outros créditos 9 60.657                            59.57 3                         61 .102                          59.889                         

220.405                         207 .250                      218.314                       206.351                       T OT AL DO PASSIVO 1.488.47 1                  1.242.337                 1.620.469                1.410.511                   

PATRIMÔNIO LÍQUIDO

Capital social 24.a 7 23.255                      389.000                      7 23.255                      389.000                      

Investimento em controladas 11 185.37 6                          149.7 33                       -                                -                                Reserva de capital 24.b 119.402                       119.290                       119.402                       119.290                       

Investimento em empreendimento 

controlado em conjunto ("joint venture") 12
-                                    -                                43.108                         46.116                          Ajuste de avaliação patrimonial

24.g (9.881)                           (37 .452)                       (9.881)                           (37 .452)                       

Investimento em coligadas e outros 11 16.113                              5.7 98                            46.632                         27 .317                         Reserva de lucros 24.c 68.129                          68.687                         68.129                          68.687                         

Imobilizado 13 7 4.7 56                            7 6.538                         86.968                         88.7 18                         Lucro do período 43.641                          -                                43.641                          -                                

Intangível 14 39.336                             47 .485                         95.67 1                         105.138                       Ações em tesouraria 24.f (13.325)                        (12.501)                        (13.325)                        (12.501)                        

315.581                           27 9.554                      27 2.37 9                      267 .289                        Patrim ônio líquido atribuível aos controladores 931.221                       527 .024                      931.221                       527 .024                      

Participação de acionistas não controladores -                                -                                8.7 94                            7 .868                            

535.986                          486.804                      490.693                      47 3.640                        Patrim ônio líquido total 931.221                       527 .024                      940.015                      534.892                       

T OT AL AT IVO 2.419.692                    1.7 69.361                  2.560.484               1.945.403                T OT AL PASSIVO E PAT RIMÔNIO LÍQUIDO 2.419.692                 1.7 69.361                  2.560.484               1.945.403                

Controladora Consolidado Controladora Consolidado
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